

NO. 80888-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
08 JUN 10 AM 11:46
BY RONALD R. SANDER
CLERK

KIMME PUTMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

WENATCHEE VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER, P.S., a Washington professional
service corporation; PATRICK J. WENDT, M.D.; DAVID B. LEVITSKY, M.D.,

Respondents,

and

SHAWN C. KELLEY, M.D.; and JOHN DOE NO. 1; JOHN DOE NO. 2; JANE
DOE NO. 1 and JANE DOE NO. 2,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable John E. Bridges, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
Attorneys for Respondents

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. PLAINTIFF HAS A HIGH BURDEN OF PROOF.....	2
B. A PRIMER ON CERTIFICATE OF MERIT STATUTES	3
1. What RCW 7.70.150 Is and Is Not	
2. What Other States Do.....	7
C. RCW 7.70.150 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	9
1. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Violate Separation of Powers	9
a. CR 81(a) Precludes Any Conflict.....	10
b. RCW 7.70.150 and CR 11 Do Not Conflict.....	12
2. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Unconstitutionally Deny Access to the Courts.....	14
a. RCW 7.70.150 Is Not Inconsistent with CR 8	18
b. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Erect an Unconstitutional Financial Barrier	21
3. RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection or Privileges & Immunities Clauses	28

a.	There Is No Fundamental Right Subject to Strict Scrutiny	30
b.	Plaintiff Has Not Met Her Burden of Showing RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny.....	34
c.	RCW 7.70.150 Passes the Rational Relation Test.....	38
4.	RCW 7.70.150 Does Not Violate Due Process.....	45
5.	RCW 7.70.150 Is Not an Unconstitutional Special Law.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION	49

APPENDIX A

**Excerpt from Senate Legislative Committee Bill Folder –
2005 HB 2292**

APPENDIX B

States' Affidavit/Certificate of Merit Statutes/Rules

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Center</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	28
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Washington Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974).....	48
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Batacan</i> , 139 Wn.2d 443, 986 P.2d 823 (1999).....	28
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1844 (2007).....	45
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	30, 39, 40
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Copeland</i> , 86 Wn.2d 58, 542 P.2d 445 (1975).....	40
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1088 (1999).....	48
<i>Bullock v. Roberts</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 101, 524 P.2d 385 (1974).....	15, 31
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Carter v. University of Washington</i> , 85 Wn.2d 391, 536 P.2d 618 (1975), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Saylor</i> , 87 Wn.2d at 740- 43.....	28, 29
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn. 2d. 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1382 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	3
<i>City of Seattle v. Megrey</i> , 93 Wn. App. 391, 968 P.2d 900 (1998).....	31
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	48

<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 33
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.2d 861 (2004).....	14, 17
<i>Edgar v. City of Tacoma</i> , 129 Wn.2d 621, 919 P.2d 1236 (1996)	28
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Association v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	16, 17, 18, 32
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	17, 30, 31
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996).....	28
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, rev. denied, 122 Wn.2d 1010 (1993).....	19
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	6
<i>Hoagland v. Mount Vernon School District No. 320</i> , 23 Wn. App. 650, 597 P.2d 1376 (1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 424 (1981).....	10
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	2
<i>Housing Auth. v. Saylor</i> , 87 Wn.2d 732, 557 P.2d 321 (1976).....	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995)	32
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007)	38
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002)	11
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kronenberg</i> , 155 Wn.2d 184, 117 P.3d 1134 (2005).....	15

<i>In re Marriage of Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990)	31
<i>In re Recall Charges Against Seattle School District No. 1 Directors</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007)	14
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	2, 47, 48
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	16, 23
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	28
<i>Lo v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 448, 869 P.2d 1114 (1994)	21
<i>Medina v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	32
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> , 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	6
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	48
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	15
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	39
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936), <i>adhered to</i> , 186 Wash. 700, 59 P.2d 1183 (1936)	15
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Sears</i> , 4 Wn.2d 200, 103 P.2d 337 (1940)	48

<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993).....	29, 38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869, <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 873 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>State ex rel. Lindsey v. Derbyshire</i> , 79 Wash. 227, 140 P. 540 (1914).....	48
<i>Tegman v. Accident & Medical Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	28
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 920 (2001).....	3
<i>Washington Association of Child Care Agencies v. Thompson</i> . 34 Wn. App. 225, 660 P.2d 1124, <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1020 (1983).....	44
<i>Yakima County Deputy Sheriff's Association v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 601 P.2d 936 (1979).....	39
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	21, 22

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Alan J. Cornblatt, P.A. v. Barow</i> , 153 N.J. 218, 708 A.2d 401 (1998).....	33, 45
<i>Austin v. American Ass'n of Neurological Surgeons</i> , 253 F.3d 967 (7 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1078 (2002).....	21
<i>Barlett v. North Ottawa Community Hospital</i> , 244 Mich. App. 685, 625 N.W.2d 470, <i>appeal denied</i> , 465 Mich. 907 (2001).....	33, 45
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	18
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971).....	31, 44

<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 97 S. Ct. 1491, 52 L. Ed. 2d 72 (1977).....	30
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142, 28 S. Ct. 34, 52 L. Ed. 2d 143 (1907).....	17
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403, 122 S. Ct. 2179, 153 L. Ed. 2d 413 (2002).....	17, 31, 33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	40
<i>Couri v. Gardner</i> , 173 N.J. 328, 801 A.2d 1134 (2002).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1610, ___ L. Ed.2d ___ (2008).....	3
<i>DeLuna v. St. Elizabeth's Hospital</i> , 147 Ill. 2d 57, 588 N.E.2d 1139 (1992).....	17, 23, 24, 33, 45
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 216 Conn. 85, 579 A.2d 37 (1990).....	23
<i>Ernest v. Faler</i> , 237 Kan. 125, 697 P.2d 870 (1985).....	34
<i>Hawes v. Club Ecuestre el Comandante</i> , 535 F.2d 140 (1 st Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Henke v. Dunham</i> , 450 N.W.2d 595 (Minn. App. 1990).....	33
<i>Herrera v. Seton NW Hosp.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Hiatt v. Southern Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 236, 626 N.E.2d 71 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Horsley-Layman v. Angeles</i> , 968 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App. 1998).....	33
<i>In re A., B., C., D., E.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 80, 847 P.2d 455 (1993).....	35
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Relocation Management, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1116 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Jiminez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628, 94 S. Ct. 2496, 41 L. Ed. 2d 363 (1974).....	40

<i>Kenyon v. Hammer</i> , 142 Ariz. 69, 688 P.2d 961 (1984).....	34
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	34
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L.Ed.2d 606 (1996).....	30
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 US. 56, 92 S. Ct. 862, 31 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1972).....	40
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991)	24, 25, 33, 45
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495, 96 S. Ct. 2755, 49 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1976).....	39, 40
<i>McAlister v. Schick</i> , 147 Ill. 2d 84, 588 N.E.2d 1151 (1992).....	13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S. Ct. 555, 136 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1996).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S.1, 29, 111 S. Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1991).....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, 63 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1980).....	17
<i>Peterson v. Columbus Medical Center Foundation, Inc.</i> , 243 Ga. App. 749, 533 S.E.2d 749 (2000)	24, 45
<i>Phillips v. ABC Builders, Inc.</i> , 611 P.2d 821 (Wyo. 1980)	16
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978).....	34, 35
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996).....	40
<i>Royle v. Florida Hospital-East Orlando</i> , 679 So.2d 1209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 689 So.2d 1071 (1997).....	24
<i>Seoane v. Ortho Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 146 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	31

<i>Sisario v. Amsterdam Memorial Hospital</i> , 159 A.D.2d 843, 552 N.Y.S.2d 989, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 844 (1990).....	33, 45
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or. 83, 23 P.3d 333 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994).....	34
<i>Suckow v Neowa FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989).....	31
<i>Summerville v. Thrower</i> , 369 Ark. 231, ___ S.W.3d ___ (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Thayer v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 1980 Okla. 95, 613 P.2d 1041 (1980).....	34
<i>Thoyakulathu v. Brennan</i> , 192 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. App. 2006); <i>Horsley-Layman v. Angeles</i> , 968 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App. 1998)	45
<i>Tindley v. Salt Lake City School Dist.</i> , 116 P.3d 295 (Utah 2005).....	16
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S. Ct. 1459, 52 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1977).....	40
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217, 88 S. Ct. 353, 19 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1967).....	44
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 93 S. Ct. 631, 34 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1973).....	32
<i>Wayne v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 730 F.2d 392 (5 th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1159 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461, 99 L. Ed. 563 (1955).....	39
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265, 85 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1985).....	44
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	25, 26, 27, 47

Constitutions

OKLA. CONST. art. 5, § 46	47
OR. CONST. art. I, sec. 10	15, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	45
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	29, 45
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 3	45
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 10	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 12	29, 38
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 28	47
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 28(6)	47, 48

Statutes

ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-114-209	8, 13
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 52-190a	8
18 DEL. CODE ANN. § 6853	8, 9
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 766.104	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-9.1	8
753 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/2-622	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.2912d	8
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 145.682	8, 9
MO. ANN. STAT. § 538.225	8
NEV. REV. STAT. § 41A.071	8
1988 OHIO LAWS § 1	9, 13

63 OKLA. ST. ANN. § 1-1708.11	8
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 74.351.....	9
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-20.1	8
RCW 4.22.070	28
RCW tit. 7	10, 11
RCW ch. 7.70.....	11, 18
RCW 7.70.010	11
RCW 7.70.030	11
RCW 7.70.040	11
RCW 7.70.050	11
RCW 7.70.080	4, 11
RCW 7.70.100	4
RCW 7.70.150	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
RCW 7.70.150(1).....	7, 19
RCW 7.70.150(2).....	6
RCW 7.70.150(4).....	7, 19
RCW ch. 7.70A.....	4
RCW 18.71.015	4
RCW 48.18.100	4
RCW 48.18.290	4
RCW 48.18.547	4

RCW 69.41.010(13).....	4
RCW 70.02.030(1).....	19
RCW ch. 70.56.....	4
2006 WASH. LAWS ch. 8.....	3
W. VA. CODE § 53-7B-6.....	8

Rules and Regulations

45 CFR 164.502(a)(2)(i).....	19
45 CFR 164.524(a)(1).....	19
CR 1.....	10
CR 8.....	18
CR 11.....	9, 10, 12, 13, 37
CR 12(b)(6).....	2
CR 12(c).....	2
CR 33.....	19
CR 34.....	19
CR 54(b).....	2
CR 81(a).....	10, 11, 12, 18
ER 802.....	12

Other Authorities

Office of Insurance Commissioner News Release (Jan. 9, 2008) (http://www.insurance.wa.gov/news/dynamic/newsreleasedetail. asp?rcdNum=589).....	43, 44
--	--------

2SHB 2292, 59th Legislature (2006)	3
Senate Bill Report 2SHB 2292	3
D. Becker & D. Kessler, <i>The Effects of the U.S. Malpractice System on the Cost & Quality of Care</i> , MEDICAL MALPRACTICE & THE U.S. HEALTH CARE SYSTEM 84 (2006 ed. W. Sage & R. Kersh).....	36, 37, 42, 43
T. Brennan, M. Mello, & D. Studdert, <i>Liability, Patient Safety, & Defensive Medicine</i> , MEDICAL MALPRACTICE & THE U.S. HEALTH CARE SYSTEM 93 (2006 ed. W. Sage & R. Kersh)	35, 36, 41
D. Hughes, S. Rosenbaum, D Smith, & C. Fader, <i>Obstetrical Care for Low Income Women: The Effects of Medical Malpractice on Community Health Centers</i> , II MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY & THE DELIVERY OF OBSTETRICAL CARE, at 59, 70-71 (1989 ed. V. Rostow & R. Bulger)	36
A. Karlin, <i>Medical Malpractice Legislation</i> ", 2003-Jan. W. VA. L. REV. 24 (2003)	22, 27, 28
D. Kopstein, <i>An Unwise "Reform" Measure</i> , 39 TRIAL 26, 27 (May 2003)	22
D. Lewis-Idema, <i>Medical Professional Liability & Access to Obstetrical Care: Is There a Crisis?</i> , II MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY & THE DELIVERY OF OBSTETRICAL CARE 78 (1989 ed. V. Rostow & R. Bulger)	36, 37, 43
M. Mello & D. Studdert, <i>The Medical Malpractice System</i> , MEDICAL MALPRACTICE & THE U.S. HEALTH CARE SYSTEM 11, 23 (2006 ed. W. Sage & R. Kersh).....	35
T. Metzloff, <i>Resolving Malpractice Disputes: Imaging the Jury's Shadow</i> , 54 WTR LAW & CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 43, 75 (Winter 1991).....	37
M. Nathanson, <i>It's the Economy (& Combined Ratio), Stupid: Examining the Medical Malpractice Litigation Crisis Myth & the Factors Critical to Reform</i> , 108 PENN. ST. L. REV. 1077, 1119 (Spring 2004)	41, 42

A. Relman, <i>Medical Professional Liability & the Relations Between Doctors & Their Patients</i> , II MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY & THE DELIVERY OF OBSTETRICAL CARE 97, 102 (1989 ed. V. Rostow & R. Bulger).....	41
M. Stroub, <i>The Unforeseen Creation of a Procedural Minefield—New Jersey’s Affidavit of Merit Statute Spurs Litigation & Expense in Its Interpretation & Application</i> , 34 RUTGERS L. J. 279, 302-03 (2002).....	27
C. Struve, <i>Expertise & the Legal Process</i> , MEDICAL MALPRACTICE & THE U.S. HEALTH CARE SYSTEM 173 (2006 ed. W. Sage & R. Kersh)	21, 27
C. Struve, <i>Expertise in Medical Malpractice Litigation: Special Courts, Screening Panels, & Other Options</i> 50 (Pew Project on Medical Liability 2003)	27
C. Struve, <i>Improving the Medical Malpractice Litigation Process</i> , 23 HEALTH AFFAIRS 33 (Jul/Aug 2004).....	22, 37, 38
3A K. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Rules</i> 13 (5 th ed. 2006).....	10
3A K. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE <i>Rules</i> 232 (5th ed. 2006).....	12, 13
R. Utter & H. Spitzer, THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION: A REFERENCE GUIDE 24 (2002).....	16
C. Wiggins, B. Harnetiaux, R. Whaley, <i>Washington’s 1986 Tort Legislation & the State Constitution: Testing the Limits</i> , 22 GONZ. L. REV. 193, 201 (1986/87).....	15

063800.000039/186181
